

SC97008

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

STATE OF MISSOURI
ex relatione JERRY CULLEN,

Relator,

vs.

THE HONORABLE KEVIN D. HARRELL,
in his official capacity as
Circuit Judge, Circuit Court of Jackson County,

Respondent.

On Original Petition for Write of Prohibition
Re: *Cullen v. Cullen*, Case No. 0716-FC09041-01
in the Circuit Court of Jackson County

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF

JOHN J. BENGE, Mo. #31672
BENGE LAW FIRM
900 Westport Road, 2nd Floor
Kansas City, Missouri 64111
(816) 581-3700
Fax (816) 561-4783
jbenge@bengelaw.net

ATTORNEY FOR JANICE SCROGGIN,
PETITIONER IN UNDERLYING ACTION

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Preliminary Statement 2

Table of Authorities..... 8

Jurisdictional Statement..... 10

Statement of Facts 11

Points Relied On..... 16

I. The Dissolutions Decree Ordering Relator to Transfer One-Half
 (1/2) of the Marital Portion of His Military Retirement Pay is
 Enforceable Like Any Other Court-Entered Judgment 16

II. Relator’s Reliance Upon Issue Preclusion and *Res Judicata* Is Misplaced..... 18

III. The Court Does Have the Power to Set Aside the Judgment for Fraud
 Under Rule 74.06(d) 19

IV. There Is No Due Process of Privacy Violation 20

Standard of Review for Points Relied On 21

Arguments 22

 I. The Dissolutions Decree Ordering Relator to Transfer One-Half
 (1/2) of the Marital Portion of His Military Retirement Pay is
 Enforceable Like Any Other Court-Entered Judgment 22

 A. Ms. Scroggin is not seeking to modify a judgment 22

 B. Missouri law allows for mechanisms other than an independent

action under Rule 74.06(d) to cause Relator to comply with his obligations under the MSA and the Judgment 23

1. The terms of the MSA are enforceable under principles
Of general contract law 23

2. The dissolution decree, as well as the MSA, are enforceable like any other court-issued judgment 25

II. Relator’s Reliance Upon Issue Preclusion and *Res Judicata* is Misplaced 27

A. The doctrines of *res judicata* and issue preclusion do not apply within a single action 27

B. The issue raised by the Motion to Compel has not been litigated 28

C. Ms. Scroggin was not afforded a full and fair opportunity to litigate the issue of the number of retirement points earned by Relator during the marriage 29

D. The 2014 modification judgment did not dispose of all pending claims between all parties and was not appealable 30

III. The Court Does Have the Power to Set Aside the Judgment for Fraud Under Rule 74.06(d) 30

A. *Res judicata* and collateral stopped do not apply to Rule 74.06(d) actions 31

B. Providing false information to Ms. Scroggin and the Court constitutes extrinsic fraud 32

IV. There is No Due Process of Privacy Violation 34

A. Once Again, Rule 74.06(b) is not applicable 34

B. Pursuant to Local Court Rule 33.5.1, Relator defaulted in responding to the Motion to Compel, thereby waiving his right to object to the granting of said Motion 35

C. Relator’s privacy rights are not violated by the execution of the Authorization 36

Conclusion 37

Certificate of Compliance..... 39

Certificate of Service 39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Keipp v. Keipp, 385 S.W.3d 470, 475 (Mo.App. W.D. 2012) 17, 25

Booher v. Booher, 125 S.W.3d 354, 356 (Mo.App. E.D. 2004) 17, 25, 26

In re the Marriage of Erickson, 419 S.W.3d 836 (Mo.App. S.D. 2013)..... 17, 25, 26

Arizona v. California, 460 U.S. 605, 618 (1983) 18, 27

Estrada-Rodriguez v. Lynch, 825 F.3d 397, 402 (8th Cir. 2016)..... 18, 27

Arizona v. California, 460 U.S. 605, 619, 103 S.Ct. 1382, 75 L.Ed2d 318 (1983) 18, 28

Hudson v. Carr, 668 S.W.2d 68, 770 (Mo. banc 1984) 18, 28

Sanders v. Insurance Co. of North America, 904 S.W.2d 397, 401
 (Mo.App. W.D. 1995) 19, 31, 32,
 33, 34

Jones v. Jones, 254 S.W.2d 260 (Mo.App. 1953) 19, 31

Thompson v. Columbia Mutual Insurance Company, 820 S.W.2d 626, 631
 (Mo.App. 1991) 19, 32

The May Department Stores Company v. Adworks, Inc., 740 S.W.2d 383, 385
 (Mo.App. 1987) 19, 32, 33
 34

Daffin v. Daffin, 567 S.W.2d 672, 678-79 (Mo.App. 1978) 19, 33

State v. Ford, 351 S.W.3d 236 (Mo.App. 2011) 21

Swyers v. Swyers, 34 S.W.3d 848, 850 (Mo. App. 2000) 22

State ex rel. Chassaing v. Mummert, 887 S.W.2d 573,578 (Mo. banc 1994) 26

Ellington v. Pinkston, 859 S.W.2d 798, 800 (Mo.App. E.D. 1993)..... 26

McKarnin v. McKarnin, 795 S.W.2d 436, 439 (Mo. App. 1990) 32

Revised Statutes of Missouri

R.S.Mo. 452.325.4(1) 17, 25

R.S.Mo. 452.324..... 17, 25

R.S.Mo. 452.325.5..... 17, 25

Missouri Supreme Court Rules

Rule 74.06(b) 16, 20 22,
 34, 35, 36

Rule 74.06(d) 17, 19, 23,
 30, 31, 32
 34

Rule 74.06..... 13, 24, 31

Other Authorities

RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF JUDGMENTS Sec. 70 cmt. c (1982) 19, 32

Local Court Rule 33.5.1 20, 35
